

**No. 21-15863**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

REVEAL CHAT HOLDCO, LLC; USA TECHNOLOGY AND MANAGEMENT SERVICES,  
INC., D/B/A LENDDO USA; BEEHIVE BIOMETRIC, INC.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
No. 5:20-cv-00363-BLF  
Hon. Beth Labson Freeman

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL  
BRIEF ON ARTICLE III STANDING**

---

Christopher M. Burke  
SCOTT+SCOTT ATTORNEYS AT LAW LLP  
600 W. Broadway, Suite 3300  
San Diego, CA 92101  
(619) 233-4565

Kristen M. Anderson  
SCOTT+SCOTT ATTORNEYS AT LAW LLP  
230 Park Avenue, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10169  
(212) 223-6444

Brian J. Dunne  
BATHAEE DUNNE LLP  
633 West Fifth Street, 26th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 462-2772

Yavar Bathaee  
Edward M. Grauman  
BATHAEE DUNNE LLP  
445 Park Avenue, 9th Floor  
New York, NY 10022  
(332) 322-8835

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants Reveal Chat Holdco, LLC, USA Technology and  
Management Services, Inc., d/b/a Lenddo USA, and Beehive Biometric, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
LEGAL STANDARD .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT LENDDO HAS ARTICLE III STANDING TO SEEK INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	4
II. PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS HAVE ARTICLE III STANDING TO SEEK DAMAGES FOR FACEBOOK’S ANTICOMPETITIVE CONDUCT.....	8
CONCLUSION .....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Ad Mgmt., Inc. v. Gen. Tel. Co. of Cal.</i> , 190 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	9, 12
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	10
<i>Davis v. Fed Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	4
<i>Deschutes River All. v. Portland Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 1 F.4th 1153 (9th Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	4
<i>Gonzalez v. U.S. Immigr. &amp; Customs Enf’t</i> , 975 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2020).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	4
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	4
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	11

### Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 15 .....	12
15 U.S.C. § 26 .....	7
